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[ : ‘d\DHﬂINhGE INFORHATIEN SHEET &
f PROJECT TITIE: Gonzales Office Building ZONE ATLAS / DRNG FILE: H-19 1035
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 4, Block 2, Inez Addition
: CITY ADDRESS: 7814 Merosu
‘ ENGINEERING FIRM: Engineering Associates CONTACT: Tucker Green
ADDRESS: 532 Adams NE 87102 PHONE: 365-6545
‘ OWNER: George Gonzalas CONTACT: Beorge Gonzales
ADDRESS: 7009 Prospect NE PHONE: B83-65440
ARCHITECT* = CONTACT:
ADDRESS : PHONE:
SURVEYOR: Boundary: Denney-6ross & Assoc. PHONE: B84-06396
Topo: Engineering Associates PHONE: 265-BS45 (=ee above)
CONTRACTOR: Tony Parase CONTACT: Tony Perea
ADDRESS: PHONE: B85-5166

¢ PRSDESIEN ME'TING: H AUG 16 1385 l
s { i §rRB NO.—
25 PG ND. —

TX_COPY OF CONFERENCE RECHYRREWOGY SECTIONGrg; “no.

PROVIDED

| TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: “HECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

__ DRAINAGE REPURT ___SKETCH PLAT

“X_DRAINAGE PLAN —__PRELIMINARY PLAT

— "CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ___SITE UEVELOPMENT PLAN

_X_GRADING PLAN ___FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

—__EROSION CONTROL PLAN “X_BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

—__ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

__ROUGH GRADIND PERMIT
—_GRADING/PAVING PERMIT
OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED: <5 (/6/@ 5

BY: August Mosiman




s City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1263 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DL SIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

August 22, 1985

M. August Mcsimann
Engineering Associates
532 Adams NE
Albuyuerque, N 87102

REF: GONZALES OFFICE BUILDING (H19-D33) RECEIVED Al ., 15, 1905

Dear Mr. Mosimann:

A preliminary review of your submittal for Building Permit approval has
shown that the following information is lacking for this section to be-
gin the review process:

Information Needed:

1. Given the existing conditions the existing CMU wall capturing
the urf-site flows and routing tham along the wall towards
the west. You are improving the situation by routing the
development runoff towards Menaul. Therefore, redesign
for permissible flows on the rear portion.

2. You are not allowed to pend the off-site flows in the rear
yard, just let then continue to their historical vattern.

Plan Drawing:

1. You ma; want to verify the finish flcor elevation on the exist-
ing building, seems kind of high compared to the existing con-
tours.

Please provide this information so that we may process your request
as expediently as possible.

Cordially,
ol #2925,
City Design/Hydrology Section

BIM:mrk
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
C.Dwayns Sheppard, P.F.,, Clty Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION
=== AN FQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPIL.OYER

Telephone (505) 7667467
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~“JISED DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEf
ATTENTION: BERNIE MONTOYA

PROJECT TITLE: Gonzales Office Building IONE ATLAS / DRNG FILE: H-18-33
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 4, Block 2, Ine. Addition
CITY ADDRESS: 7814 Menaul NE
ENGINEERINE FIRM: Enginesring Associates CONTACT: Tucker Green
ADDRESS: 532 Adams NE 87102 PHONE: BE65-6545

OWNER: George Gonzales CONTACT: George Gonzales

ADDRESS: 7009 Prospect NE PHONE: 8B3-5440
ARCHITECT: CONTACT:

ADDRESS : = PHONE:
SURVEYOR: Boundary: Denney-6ross & Assoc. PHONE: 8B4-0B96

Topo: Engineering Assoclates PHONE: 265-6545 (see above!

CONTRACTOR: Tony Perea CONTACT: Tony Parea

' PHONE: 895-5166

ADDRESS

=
_X_YES ; DRB NO.
EXiG HYDROLOGY SECTION EPC NO.
_X_COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP SHEET PROJ. NO.
PROVIDED
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
__ DRAINAGE REPORT __ SKETCH PLAT
_X_DRAINAGE °PLAN __ PRELIMINARY PLAT
___CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN —_SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

_X_GRADING PLAN ___FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
___EROSION CONTROL PLAN _X_BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
___ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION __ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
___ROUGH GRADING PERMIT
__ GRADING/PAVING PERMIT
___OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED: 3/2;1/36"

BY: August Mosiman




City of Albugquergque

P.0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

.

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Cenlral NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

October 2, 1985

Mr. August Mosimann
Engineering Associates
523 Adams NE
Albuquerque, NM 87102

REF: REVISED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR GONZALES OFFICE BUILDING (H19-D33)
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 8/27/85

Dear Mr. Mosimann:

v, | Based on the information provided on your August 27, 1985 resubmittal, the
above referenced drainage plan is approved.

Please attach a cojy of this approved drainage plan along with the appropriately
approved copy of the "Drainage Facilities Within City R/W" document to the con-
struction sets before Hydrology will sign-off.

| Lf T can be of further assistance, please feel free to contadt me at 766-7644.
Sincerely,
” ﬂmﬁ/ 4 =

Carlos A. Montoya

City/County Flood Plain Admin.
BJM/CAM/c1

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Englneer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467
s AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER oo
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~=VISED DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEE.

- H19
PROJECT TITLE: Gonzales Cffice Building ZONE ATLAS/DRNG FILE: HH@-DZ3

LEGAL

DESCRIPTION: Lot 4, Block 2, Inez Addition

CITY ADDRESS: 7814 Henaul NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Engineering Associates CONTACT: Tucker Green
ADDRESS: 532 Adams NE B871@2 PHONE: BB5-B545
OWNER: George Gonzalas CONTACT: George Gonzales
ADDRESS: 7009 Prospect NE PHONE: 883-E440
ARCHITECT: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE :
SURVEYOR: Boundary: Denney-Gross & Assoc. PHONE: B84-2596
Topo: Engineering Associates PHONE: 265-6545 (ses above)
CONTRACTOR: Tony Perea CONTACT: Tony Perea
ADDRESS : PHONE: 895-51E66
PREDESIGN MEETING: OCT 21 1985
_X_YES : DRE NO.
__NO HYDROLOGY SECTION  EFC NO.
_X_COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP SHEET PROJ. NO.
PROVIDED
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
— DRAINABE REPORT __SHETCH PLAT
~X_DRAINAGE PLAN ___ PRELIMINARY PLAT
—CONCEPTUAL GRADINE & URAINAGE PLAN ___SITE DEVELOPMEMT PLAN
_X_GRADING PLAN ___FINAL PLAT AFPROVAL
—__ERDOSION CONTROL FLAN _X_BULLDING PERMIT APPROVAL
—ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION ___CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
___ROUGH GRADING PERMIT
— GRADING/PAVING PERMIT
__ _OTHER (SPERTFY)
NOTE: In all major respects the drainage remains unchanged from the plan

DATE

approved 10/2/85. However, in order to satisfy zoning requirements, it
was necessary to move the building 5 feet closer to the street. This
in turn 'equired redesigning the landscaping near the building, so we
enclose a landscape plan for your information. We hope that the minor
nature of the changes will permit prompt approval.

RESUBMITTED: o /2// @5~

BY jp flugust Mosimany :




City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

October 23, 1985

Mr. August Mosimann
Engineering Associates
523 Adams NE
Albuquerque, NM 87102

REF: REVISED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR GONZALES OFFICE BUILDING (H19-D33)
REVISION DATE 10/21/85
Dear Mr. Mosimann:

Based on the information provided on your October 21, 1985 resubmittal,
revisions as indicated are approved.

Please be advised that no alternations of the existing terrain on the

southside of the building are allowed. The off-site flows must remain

in their original state.

If 1 can be of further assistance, feel free to call me at 766-7544.
Sincerely,

)0 A

Carlos A. Montoya
City/County Flood Plain Admin.
CAM/BJM/c1

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Shappard, P.E., City Engl, ENGINEERING DIVISIOM Telephone (505) 766-7467

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER :==




PROJECT TITLE: Gonzales Office Building

REVIS. DRAINRGE INFORMATION SHEE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 4, ! lock 2, Inzz Addition

CIT'Y ADDRESS: 7814 Menaul NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Engineering Associates
ADDRESB: 532 Adams NE 87102

OWNER: Georpe Gonzales

[ ADDREfS: 7009 Prospect NE

|ARCHITECT ¢

1

| ADDRESS :
|

!BURVEYDRI Boundary: Denney-Gross & Assoc.
l Topo: Engineering Associates
\

CONTRACTOR: Tony Perca

ADDREES 1

PREDESIGN MEETING:

;L)C7JE)49!E3

_X_YES

——NO

_X_COPY OF CONFERENCE RE[AP SHEET
PROVIDED

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:
___DRAINAGE RERORT
_X_DRAINAGE PLAN
___CONCEPTUAL BRADING & DRAINABE PLAN
“¥_GRADING PLAN
__._EROSIGN CONTROL PLAN
___ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

[EEE00 1
CUNTACT: T 2
I

W-\3
ZONE ATLAS/DRNG FILE: WM&®-D33
l;.ﬂ NBYa2? 1985 H
I!}_‘ s L0 TS0 T Ty
DROLOGY SECTION

CONTACT: George GBonzales

PRONE: 865

PHONE: B883-6440

CONTACT =

PHONE &

PHONE: B84-0696
PHONE: 265-6545 (see above)

CONTRCT: Tony Perea

PHONE: 895-5166

DRB NO.
EPC NO.
PROJ. NO.

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

___BKETCH PLAT
___PRELIMIMNARY PLAT

___SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
___FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
_X_BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
___CERTIFICATE OF OCCURANCY
___ROUGH GRADING PERMIT
___GRADING/PAVING PERMIT
___DOTHER (SPECIFY)

NOTE: In all major respects the drainage remains unchanged from the plan
approved October 2, 1985. In the first revision after that, Zoning had
us wmove the building 5 feet farther from the rear property line; I

understand that revision was approved.

This time traffic insists on

perpendicular parking. The resulting changes do not affect the amount
or the rate of runoff from the area affected. The swale leading to the
approved sidewalk drain is changed slightly at its perimeter. We hope
the minor nature of the changes will permit prompt approval.

DATE é;suami;fig,&liiggf ;
¢ "L’ Lr .
YL A Qm«: m‘nnn 9//2/)“ Ty




City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1283 ALBUGUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

December 4, 1985

August Mosimann

Engineering Rssociates

523 Adams, NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: REVISED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR GONZALES OFFICE BUILDING
RECEIVED NOVEMBER 22, 1985 (H-19/D33)

Dear Mr. Mosimann:

The referenced plan dated November 20, 1985, is approved for Building
Permit sign-off by the Design Hydrology Section.

Please be advised that no alterations of the existing terrain on the
south side of the bui/ding is allowed. The off-site flows must remain
in their original state.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please call me at

766-7644.
Cordially,
X
 Carlos A. Montoya, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator
BJM:CAM/bs)

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard. P.E. City Enalnear ENGINEERING DIVISION Tolanhona (G065 TRA.TART




REVISED DRAINAGE REFORT
for
GONZALES OFFICE BUILDING

Lot 4, Block 2, Inez Addition Zone Map H-18
7814 Menaul Blvd. NE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project Is a 55 x 4@ foot office building on an 0.188 acre site
on the south side of Menaul near Hoffmantown. It will contain 3 offices,
one in a half-basement at the rear.

There are 11 lots on the south side of this block, each 7@ wide by
117 deep. They are unusual in that the front 60 feet is zoned for parking
only and that swaled paving has been in place for roughly 15 years even on
the four undeveloped lots at the east end of the block. The &adge of
paving away from Menaul is typically a ridge line for these lots, with a
tuoc to threes foot drop to the rear. The swale {n the parking area 1is
lower than the edge of the sidewalk and runoff flows westward to a storm
sewer in Rhode Island Ave. This ir turn leads to a large storm seuer
system near Indian School Road and ‘oronado Center.

The seven western lots are developed, the four eastern are not. The
project site is the one adjoining the developed lots, and thus is
dowunstream of runoff from the other undeveloped sites.

Per telephone conversation with the City Engineer's office, the site
is not in a flood hazard area.

PRE-DESIGN DISCUSSION

In the pre-design conference the the Hydrology Dept. required either
that runoff from the site, even from the already paved portion, not drain
in the established pattern in the existing paved swale OR that the owner
obtain drainage esasements or coveneants from each of the downstream
property owners. It also reguired that the site accept offsite flows
through the property. Finally it found that free discharge to Menaul
would be acceptable.

At the time of the orginal submittal, we at Engineering Associates
thought that the combination of pre-design conditions and existing
topography required construction of storage and pumping factlities for
handling offsite flow at the rear of the lot. Since then we have learned
that this will not be a requirement, in part because the project
represents an improvement on existing conditions. The diffarence in
interpretation is the basis of this resubmittal. The plans have been
ammended to reflect the appropriate changes, rather than being completely

redrawn.
AUG 27 1985 r]

HYD? 5LOGY SECTION
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

The flow area is B190 sq. ft. or @.188 acres.
The flow area is 51 X impervious
The soil is Group B, Type EtC (S5CS Soil Survey Sheet 31)
The "C" factor is @.58 (DPM P1l. 22.2 C-1)
The runoff Length L is 8@ ft.
The slope S is 2.2 %
The time of concentration Tc is 0.0078#(L".77)/(%°.385) = 1.0 min
(Use 1@ minutes minimum to calculate I)
The average velocity is L / (Tc x 6@) = 1.33 ft/sec, (over paving)
The 10€-yr 6-hr precipitation amount AMT is 2.3 in (Pl 22.2 D_1)
The 1@0-yr intensity 1 is 2.114 x 2.3 = 4.86 in/hr (Pl 22.2 D-2)
The 100-yr flow rate is CIAc = @.58 x 4.86 x 0.188 = 0.530 cfs.
The 180-yr volume is @.58 x @.19Z x 8180 = 912 cu. fi.
Ths 10-yr values are 65.7 X of the 18@-yr values
for amcuint, intensity, rate, and volume. (Pl 22.2 D-1)

These calculations are slighly misleading, for they deal with the
site as a whole, whereas it (s actually in two parts, paved in front and
180 X pervious in back. The size of the site does not seem to warrant
such refinement, and of course these conditions will be changed by this
project.

OFFSITE FLOW

Offsite flow s also divided on the besis of origin - front and
paved, or back and pervious. It is worth considering these separately
since they will flow to diferent places. All the flow comes from three
sites identical to the project site.

OFFSITE - FRONT & PAVED

The flow area is 3 x 7@ x 6@ = 12600 sq. ft. or 0.289 acres.
The flow area is 100 X impervious
The "C" factor is 0.85
The runoff Length L is 210 ft.
The slope § is 2 % approx
The tim= of concentration Tc is @.0978+(L".77)/(5".385) = 2.16 min
(Use 10 minutas minimum to calculate I)
The average velocity is L / (Tc x 50} = 1.E2 ft/sec. ‘over paving)
The 10@~-yr 6-hr precipitation amount AMT !s 2.3 in (Pl 22.2 D_1)
The 100-yr intensity I is 2.114 x 2.3 = 4.8G in/hr (Pl 22.2 D-2)
The 100-yr flow rate is CIAc = 0.95 x 4.86 » 0,289 = 1.33 cfs.
The 100-yr volume is 0.95 x @.1%: x 12600 = 2298 cu. ft.
The 10-yr values are 65.7 % of tha 102 -y~ values
for amount, intensity, rate, and volume. (Pl 22.2 D-1)




OFFSITE - REAR & UNPAVED

The flow area i{s 3 x 70 x 57 = 11970 sq. ft. or 0.275 acres.
The flow area is @ X impervious
The "C" factor is @.34 (DPM Pl. 22.2 C~1)
The runoff Length L ia 210 ft.
The slope S is 2 % approx
The time of concentration Tc is 0.0878e¢(L".77)/(5".385) = 2.16 min
(Use 10 minutes minimum to cai ulate I)
The average velocity is L / (Tc x 60) = 1.62 ft/sec
The 10@-yr B-hr precipitation amount AMT is 2.3 in (Pl 22.2 D_1
The 100-yr intensity I is 2.114 x 2.3 = 4.86 in/hr (Pl 22.2 D-2
The 100-yr flow rate is CIAc = 0.34 x 4.86 x 0.275 = 0.45 cfs.
The 100-yr volume is 0.34 x 0.192 x 118970 » 781 cu. ft.
The 10-yr values are 65.7 % of the 100-yr values
for amount, intensity, rate, and volume. (Pl 22.2 D-1)

)
)

PROFCSED CONDITIONS

Under proposed conditions the building and a paved area on the east
side will flow to the front. A stairwsll area on the west will have its
rainfall pumped {o the front. Rain falling on 700 sq ft of pervious
easenent at the rear of the site does not join the other flow and is not
included in the calculations balow.

The flow area is 7493 sq ft or 0.172 acres.
The flow area is 94 X impervious
The soil is Group B, Type EtC (SCS Soil Survey Shest 3i)
The “C* factor is ©..93 (DPM Pl. 22.2 C-1)
The runoff Length L is 120 ft.
The slope 5 is 2.2 X
The time of concentration Tc is @.0078#(L".77)/(5".385) = !,35 min
(Use 1@ minutes minimum to calculate I)
The average valoclity 1s L / (Tec x 6@) = 1.48 ft/sec. (over paving)
The 1@@-yr B-hr precipitation amount AMT is 2.3 in (Pl 22.2 D_V)
The 10@-yr intensity I is 2.114 x 2.3 = 4.86 in/hr (Pl 22.2 D-2)
The 100-yr flow re o Is CIAc = 0.93 x 4.86 x 0.172 = 0.777 cfs.
The 100-yr volume is ©.93 x ©0.192 x 7490 = 1337 cu. ft.
The 18-yr values aras 65.7 % of the 100-yr values
for amount, i‘ntensity, rate, and volume. (Pl 22.2 D-1)

RUNOFF CONTROL

Most of the site drains to the parking lot and thence to the curb and
gutter in Menaul, as shown on the plans. This includes all rocf flow and
flow from the paved area at the east of the building. The sasement at the
rear of the site will be graded slightly to ensure that rain not pond
agasinst the building and that the passage of offasi.a flow not be blockad.
The result is typically a fairly flat area a few fest away from the
building and then a slight slope to match existing contours at the south
and west property lines.




Rein falling on approximately 45 feet of sidewalk and stairwell at
the west end of the building will be collected in a wet well and then
pumped to the parking area. The well in which the pump sits can retaln
the expected 10@-yr flow in the event of pump failure, and the pump
specified has the capcity to empty that volume in less than 1 hour. The
retaining wall at the end of the well is low snough to act as an overflow
weir from the easement area in the event of the 100 year storm's being
exceeded. All concrete joints in the wet well will be made with water
stop and all surfaces exposed to possible standing water will be
waterproofed with as asphaltic membrane. These measures will protect bath
the site and adjacent property.

The parking arec will be regraded at the downstream end to divert a
portion of the runoff out of the existing pavement swale into a side sunle

and thence to Menaul via a channel under the sidewalk. At its upstream
end, with no spillover downstrean, the sideswale will be adequate for 100-
year flows genearated on site, which is all that is required. Although

grading for the side swale raises the flow line elevation just upstream of
the west property line, and thereby reduces the flow section, there is
still capacity for passing offite flows through without running over the
sidewalk. See calculations in the appendix.

Just before entering the steeper slope under the sidewalk the swale
capacity is adequate for combined offsite and onsite flows. To gat that
flow rate the water surfece is almost as high as the elevation at the
lowest corner of the lot, near the sidewalk at Menaul. At the same water
surface alevation the flow in the modified main swale is is itself greater
than the combined flow from on and off-sitei clearly the balanced depth is
somewhat less.

EROSION CONTROL

The plans direct the contractor to contrecl erosion onto other
property by careful stockpiling of dirt . Also he is to construct a
termporary berm along the west property line approximately 20 feet. The
top of berm shall be | foot above the existing grade at the southuwest
corner of the site.

The plans also direct him to control dust by watering exposed earth

sufficiently, or by covering exposed earth, or by other spproved and
effective means.

END OF REPORT
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CITY OF ALBURUERQUE
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

ENBINEERING DIVISION/DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION

PRE DESIGN CGNFERENEE RECRP

" PRELIMINARY PLAT

. “FINAL anT~~-;.~
" " SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN &

e BU[L ams PERMIT

; WHO:
 ATTENDANCE: . / /vj £04a.

: r,,J/ A f

: ' Conceptual Drainage Plan/Report required for Prel:mxnary Plat and/or

2 crﬂgigg_beyelo ment Plan sign—off.
Appr

x oved Drainage PlapYReport required for Final Plat andloézgigiéé .
(_igg__s:ﬁzf sign-off. > : 25

Subd1V1sion Improvements Qgreement or F1nanc1a1 Securzty requxred.

FINDINGS: @DA";@ n/ﬂ/-. k PLAA P(&/Z DL @
SITE  CANNoT DEA A ACALOSC DA ETEE M
L0 TE ) mrlimy - chdieminr T cnena FE CARANAN T
Block ‘{1({_—(;1:9 Elorr . ool z.‘//»e—v/ LJ.»-,.
B0 Free M’Y Yo At a/«:f/«c‘f‘u&c—
The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized ac~urately

and are only subject to charge if further investigation reveals that they
are not reasonable or that they are based on inaccurate information.

S1ONEDS /’ l A 22 f S //%_\ N

v

‘
TITLE: TITLE: & &= ErE A< T o
DATE: b =li- & DATE: A-f1-58

axNOTEx* PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH THE DRAINAGE SUEMITTAL
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